was performed by Vigers Hong Kong Limited, independent professionally qualified valuers.

21. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS FOR LAND

The Group’s prepaid lease payments comprise:

THE GROUP THE BANK
2005 2004 2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

In Hong Kong held on:

  Leases of over 50 years 126,447 126,863 43,409 43,725

  Leases of between 10 to 50 years 167,841 172,328 167,841 172,328

Outside Hong Kong held on:

  Leases of between 10 to 50 years 6,681 6,848 6,681 6,848

300,969 306,039 217,931 222,901

101L I U   C H O N G   H I N G   B A N K   L I M I T E D A N N U A L   R E P O R T   2 0 0 5

for the year ended 31 December 2005

NOTES  TO  THE
FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

21. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS FOR LAND - continued

The Group’s prepaid lease payments comprise: - continued

THE GROUP THE BANK
2005 2004 2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net book value at 1 January
  - as originally stated – – – –
  - effect of application of HKAS 17 306,039 311,619 222,901 228,381
  - as restated 306,039 311,619 222,901 228,381

Amortisation of prepaid operating
  lease payment (5,063) (5,063) (4,963) (4,963)
Disposal (7) (517) (7) (517)

300,969 306,039 217,931 222,901

Analysed as:
  Current portion 5,063 5,063 4,963 4,963
  Non-current portion 295,906 300,976 212,968 217,938

  Total 300,969 306,039 217,931 222,901

The allocation of lease payments between leasehold land and buildings elements was performed by
Vigers Hong Kong Limited, independent professionally qualified valuers.

22. DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS

THE GROUP THE BANK
2005 2004 2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Demand deposits and current accounts 2,144,820 2,803,982 2,144,820 2,803,982
Savings deposits 6,462,001 8,954,061 6,462,001 8,954,061
Time, call and notice deposits 32,899,471 22,193,588 32,895,315 22,183,307

41,506,292 33,951,631 41,502,136 33,941,350

Included in the balances is an aggregate amount of approximately HK$318,089,000 (2004:
HK$86,297,000) representing deposits of companies having significant influence on the Bank
and their subsidiaries placed with the Group and the Bank.

23. SHARE CAPITAL
2005 & 2004

HK$’000

Authorised:
  600,000,000 shares of HK$0.50 each 300,000

Issued and fully paid:
  435,000,000 shares of HK$0.50 each 217,500

102A N N U A L   R E P O R T   2 0 0 5 L I U   C H O N G   H I N G   B A N K   L I M I T E D

for the year ended 31 December 2005

NOTES  TO  THE
FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

24. RESERVES

Investment Land and
property buildings Investment

Share revaluation revaluation revaluation General Translation Regulatory Retained
premium reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve profits Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE BANK
At 1 January 2005
  - as originally stated 1,542,817 32,836 601,340 110,169 1,378,500 80 – 1,924,145 5,589,887
  - effect of changes in accounting
   policies (Note 2A) – (5,318) (248,418) – – – – 40,780 (212,956)
  - as restated 1,542,817 27,518 352,922 110,169 1,378,500 80 – 1,964,925 5,376,931
Effect of initial application of HKAS 39 – – – – – – – 96,390 96,390
Effect of initial application of HKAS 40 – (27,518) – – – – – 27,518 –
Earmark of retained profits as regulatory reserve – – – – – – 103,883 (103,883) –
As restated on 1 January 2005 1,542,817 – 352,922 110,169 1,378,500 80 103,883 1,984,950 5,473,321
Revaluation gains – – – 44,616 – – – – 44,616
Exchange differences arising from
  translation of foreign operations – – – – – (207) – – (207)
Net income recognised directly in equity – – – 44,616 – (207) – – 44,409
Transfer between reserves – – (352,922)* – – – – 352,922 –
Profit for the year – – – – – – – 351,500 351,500
Reversal of reserves upon disposal – – – (15,050) – – – – (15,050)
Total recognised income for the year – – (352,922) 29,566 – (207) – 704,422 380,859
Interim dividend paid – – – – – – – (78,300) (78,300)
Final dividend paid – – – – – – – (174,000) (174,000)
Earmark of retained profits as regulatory reserve – – – – – – 18,954 (18,954) –
At 31 December 2005 1,542,817 – – 139,735 1,378,500 (127) 122,837 2,418,118 5,601,880
At 1 January 2004
  - as originally stated 1,542,817 29,344 529,472 57,793 1,378,500 (26) – 1,829,896 5,367,796
  - effect of changes in accounting
   policies (Note 2A) – (4,707) (176,550) – – – – 35,575 (145,682)
  - as restated 1,542,817 24,637 352,922 57,793 1,378,500 (26) – 1,865,471 5,222,114
Revaluation gains – 3,492 – 48,675 – – – – 52,167
Deferred taxation arising from revaluation gains – (611) – – – – – – (611)
Exchange differences arising from
  translation of foreign operations – – – – – 106 – – 106
Net income recognised directly in equity – 2,881 – 48,675 – 106 – – 51,662
Profit for the year – – – – – – – 325,654 325,654
Reversal of reserves upon disposal – – – 3,701 – – – – 3,701
Total recognised income for the year – 2,881 – 52,376 – 106 – 325,654 381,017
Interim dividend paid – – – – – – – (73,950) (73,950)
Final dividend paid – – – – – – – (152,250) (152,250)
At 31 December 2004 1,542,817 27,518 352,922 110,169 1,378,500 80 – 1,964,925 5,376,931

The Bank’s reserves available for distribution to the shareholders as at 31 December 2005 comprised
retained profits of HK$2,418,118,000 (2004 (restated): HK$1,964,925,000) and general reserve of
HK$1,378,500,000 (2004: HK$1,378,500,000).

The regulatory reserve is set up in compliance with Hong Kong Monetary Authority’s requirements and is
distributable to shareholders of the Bank subject to consultation with the Hong Kong Monetary Authority.

The general reserve is comprised of transfers from previous years’ retained profits and inner reserve.

* Amount represents the revaluation surplus which had been realised on disposal of the relevant land and
buildings to a wholly-owned subsidiary several years ago.

103L I U   C H O N G   H I N G   B A N K   L I M I T E D A N N U A L   R E P O R T   2 0 0 5

for the year ended 31 December 2005

NOTES  TO  THE
FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

25. DEFERRED TAXATION

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised and movements thereon during
the current and prior reporting year:

Collectively
assessed

impairment
allowance/

General
provisions

Accelerated Revaluation for bad and
tax of doubtful Investment

depreciation properties debts properties Others Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE  GROUP
At 1 January 2005
  - as originally stated 11,246 127,826 (32,893) – – 106,179
  - effect of changes in
   accounting policies (Note 2A) (2,622) (127,826) – 5,318 – (125,130)
As restated 8,624 – (32,893) 5,318 – (18,951)
Effect of initial application of HKAS 39 – – 17,868 – – 17,868

8,624 – (15,025) 5,318 – (1,083)
Charge (credit) to income
  statement for the year (Note 11) 729 – (7,408) 1,313 – (5,366)
At 31 December 2005 9,353 – (22,433) 6,631 – (6,449)
At 1 January 2004
  - as originally stated 6,225 113,731 (36,310) – 1,439 85,085
  - effect of changes in
   accounting policies (Note 2A) (984) (113,731) – 4,707 – (110,008)
As restated 5,241 – (36,310) 4,707 1,439 (24,923)
Charge (credit) to income
  statement for the year (Note 11) 3,151 – 3,417 – (1,439) 5,129
Acquisition of a subsidiary 232 – – – – 232
Charge to investment property
  revaluation reserve – – – 611 – 611
At 31 December 2004, as restated 8,624 – (32,893) 5,318 – (18,951)
THE  BANK
At 1 January 2005
  - as originally stated 11,014 118,683 (32,882) – – 96,815
  - effect of changes in
   accounting policies (Note 2A) (2,622) (118,683) – 5,318 – (115,987)
As restated 8,392 – (32,882) 5,318 – (19,172)
Effect of initial application of HKAS 39 – – 17,868 – – 17,868

8,392 – (15,014) 5,318 – (1,304)
Charge (credit) to income
  statement for the year 961 – (7,413) 1,313 – (5,139)
At 31 December 2005 9,353 – (22,427) 6,631 – (6,443)
At 1 January 2004
  - as originally stated 6,225 104,588 (36,289) – 1,439 75,963
  - effects of changes in
   accounting policies (Note 2A) (984) (104,588) – 4,707 – (100,865)
As restated 5,241 – (36,289) 4,707 1,439 (24,902)
Charge (credit) to income
  statement for the year 3,151 – 3,407 – (1,439) 5,119
Charge to investment property
  revaluation reserve – – – 611 – 611
At 31 December 2004, as restated 8,392 – (32,882) 5,318 – (19,172)

At the balance sheet date, the Group has unused tax losses of HK$ 3,871,000 (2004: HK$ 6,145,000)
available for offset against future profits. No deferred tax assets has been recognised in respect of tax
losses since the amount was considered insignificant. The Bank has no tax losses available for offset
against future profits.

104A N N U A L   R E P O R T   2 0 0 5 L I U   C H O N G   H I N G   B A N K   L I M I T E D

for the year ended 31 December 2005

NOTES  TO  THE
FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

26. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Bank’s share option scheme (the “Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to a resolution passed on